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Basic Safety Instructions 

All plants and locations of the Rohde & Schwarz group of companies make every 

effort to keep the safety standards of our products up to date and to offer our 

customers the highest possible degree of safety. Our products and the auxiliary 

equipment they require are designed, built and tested in accordance with the 

safety standards that apply in each case. Compliance with these standards is 

continuously monitored by our quality assurance system. The product described 

here has been designed, built and tested in accordance with the EC Certificate of 

Conformity and has left the manufacturer’s plant in a condition fully complying 

with safety standards. To maintain this condition and to ensure safe operation, 

you must observe all instructions and warnings provided in this manual. If you 

have any questions regarding these safety instructions, the Rohde & Schwarz 

group of companies will be happy to answer them. 

Furthermore, it is your responsibility to use the product in an appropriate manner. 

This product is designed for use solely in industrial and laboratory environments 

or, if expressly permitted, also in the field and must not be used in any way that 

may cause personal injury or property damage. You are responsible if the product 

is used for any purpose other than its designated purpose or in disregard of the 

manufacturer's instructions. The manufacturer shall assume no responsibility for 

such use of the product.  

The product is used for its designated purpose if it is used in accordance with its 

product documentation and within its performance limits (see data sheet, 

documentation, the following safety instructions). Using the product requires 

technical skills and, in some cases, a basic knowledge of English. It is therefore 

essential that only skilled and specialized staff or thoroughly trained personnel 

with the required skills be allowed to use the product. If personal safety gear is 

required for using Rohde & Schwarz products, this will be indicated at the 

appropriate place in the product documentation. Keep the basic safety 

instructions and the product documentation in a safe place and pass them on to 

the subsequent users. 
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Observing the safety instructions will help prevent personal injury or damage of 

any kind caused by dangerous situations. Therefore, carefully read through and 

adhere to the following safety instructions before and when using the product. It is 

also absolutely essential to observe the additional safety instructions on personal 

safety, for example, that appear in relevant parts of the product documentation. In 

these safety instructions, the word "product" refers to all merchandise sold and 

distributed by the Rohde & Schwarz group of companies, including instruments, 

systems and all accessories. For product-specific information, see the data sheet 

and the product documentation. 

Safety labels on products 

The following safety labels are used on products to warn against risks and 

dangers. 

Symbol Meaning Symbol Meaning 

 

Notice, general danger location 

Observe product documentation 

    ON/OFF  Power  

 

Caution when handling heavy 
equipment  

Standby indication 

 

Danger of electric shock  Direct current (DC) 

 

Caution ! Hot surface  Alternating current (AC) 

 

Protective conductor terminal  
To identify any terminal which is 
intended for connection to an 
external conductor for protection 
against electric shock  in case of a 
fault, or the terminal of a 
protective earth 

 Direct/alternating current (DC/AC) 

 

Earth (Ground) 

 
 

Class II Equipment 
to identify equipment  meeting the 
safety requirements specified for 
Class II equipment 
(device protected by double or 
reinforced insulation) 

 

Frame or chassis Ground terminal 

 

EU labeling for batteries and 
accumulators. For additional 
information, see section "Waste 
disposal/Environmental 
protection", item 1. 
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Symbol Meaning Symbol Meaning 

 

Be careful when handling 
electrostatic sensitive devices 

 

EU labeling for separate collection 
of electrical and electronic devices 

For additional information, see 
section "Waste 
disposal/Environmental 
protection", item 2. 

 

Warning! Laser radiation 

For additional information, see 
section "Operation", item 7. 

  

 

Signal words and their meaning 

The following signal words are used in the product documentation in order to 

warn the reader about risks and dangers. 

 

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will 

result in death or serious injury. 

 

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could 

result in death or serious injury. 

 

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could 

result in minor or moderate injury. 

 

Indicates information considered important, but not hazard-

related, e.g. messages relating to property damage. 

In the product documentation, the word ATTENTION is 

used synonymously. 

These signal words are in accordance with the standard definition for civil 

applications in the European Economic Area. Definitions that deviate from the 

standard definition may also exist in other economic areas or military applications. 

It is therefore essential to make sure that the signal words described here are 

always used only in connection with the related product documentation and the 

related product. The use of signal words in connection with unrelated products or 

documentation can result in misinterpretation and in personal injury or material 

damage. 
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3. Intentionally breaking the protective conductor either in the feed line or in the 

product itself is not permitted. Doing so can result in the danger of an electric 

shock from the product. If extension cords or connector strips are 

implemented, they must be checked on a regular basis to ensure that they are 

safe to use. 

4. If there is no power switch for disconnecting the product from the mains, or if 

the power switch is not suitable for this purpose, use the plug of the 

connecting cable to disconnect the product from the mains. In such cases, 

always ensure that the power plug is easily reachable and accessible at all 

times. For example, if the power plug is the disconnecting device, the length of 

the connecting cable must not exceed 3 m. Functional or electronic switches 

are not suitable for providing disconnection from the AC supply network. If 

products without power switches are integrated into racks or systems, the 

disconnecting device must be provided at the system level. 

5. Never use the product if the power cable is damaged. Check the power cables 

on a regular basis to ensure that they are in proper operating condition. By 

taking appropriate safety measures and carefully laying the power cable, 

ensure that the cable cannot be damaged and that no one can be hurt by, for 

example, tripping over the cable or suffering an electric shock.  

6. The product may be operated only from TN/TT supply networks fuse-protected 

with max. 16 A (higher fuse only after consulting with the Rohde & Schwarz 

group of companies). 

7. Do not insert the plug into sockets that are dusty or dirty. Insert the plug firmly 

and all the way into the socket provided for this purpose. Otherwise, sparks 

that result in fire and/or injuries may occur.  

8. Do not overload any sockets, extension cords or connector strips; doing so 

can cause fire or electric shocks. 

9. For measurements in circuits with voltages Vrms > 30 V, suitable measures 

(e.g. appropriate measuring equipment, fuse protection, current limiting, 

electrical separation, insulation) should be taken to avoid any hazards. 

10. Ensure that the connections with information technology equipment, e.g. PCs 

or other industrial computers, comply with the IEC 60950-1 / EN 60950-1 or 

IEC 61010-1 / EN 61010-1 standards that apply in each case. 

11. Unless expressly permitted, never remove the cover or any part of the housing 

while the product is in operation. Doing so will expose circuits and 

components and can lead to injuries, fire or damage to the product. 
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 Class B equipment: 

Equipment suitable for use in residential environments and environments 

that are directly connected to a low-voltage supply network that supplies 

residential buildings 

Repair and service 

1. The product may be opened only by authorized, specially trained personnel. 

Before any work is performed on the product or before the product is opened, 

it must be disconnected from the AC supply network. Otherwise, personnel will 

be exposed to the risk of an electric shock.  

2. Adjustments, replacement of parts, maintenance and repair may be performed 

only by electrical experts authorized by Rohde & Schwarz. Only original parts 

may be used for replacing parts relevant to safety (e.g. power switches, power 

transformers, fuses). A safety test must always be performed after parts 

relevant to safety have been replaced (visual inspection, protective conductor 

test, insulation resistance measurement, leakage current measurement, 

functional test). This helps ensure the continued safety of the product.  

Batteries and rechargeable batteries/cells 

If the information regarding batteries and rechargeable batteries/cells is not 

observed either at all or to the extent necessary, product users may be exposed 

to the risk of explosions, fire and/or serious personal injury, and, in some cases, 

death. Batteries and rechargeable batteries with alkaline electrolytes (e.g. lithium 

cells) must be handled in accordance with the EN 62133 standard. 

1. Cells must not be taken apart or crushed.  

2. Cells or batteries must not be exposed to heat or fire. Storage in direct sunlight 

must be avoided. Keep cells and batteries clean and dry. Clean soiled 

connectors using a dry, clean cloth. 

3. Cells or batteries must not be short-circuited. Cells or batteries must not be 

stored in a box or in a drawer where they can short-circuit each other, or 

where they can be short-circuited by other conductive materials. Cells and 

batteries must not be removed from their original packaging until they are 

ready to be used. 

4. Cells and batteries must not be exposed to any mechanical shocks that are 

stronger than permitted. 

5. If a cell develops a leak, the fluid must not be allowed to come into contact 

with the skin or eyes. If contact occurs, wash the affected area with plenty of 

water and seek medical aid. 
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3. If products or their components are mechanically and/or thermally processed 

in a manner that goes beyond their intended use, hazardous substances 

(heavy-metal dust such as lead, beryllium, nickel) may be released. For this 

reason, the product may only be disassembled by specially trained personnel. 

Improper disassembly may be hazardous to your health. National waste 

disposal regulations must be observed.  

4. If handling the product releases hazardous substances or fuels that must be 

disposed of in a special way, e.g. coolants or engine oils that must be 

replenished regularly, the safety instructions of the manufacturer of the 

hazardous substances or fuels and the applicable regional waste disposal 

regulations must be observed. Also observe the relevant safety instructions in 

the product documentation. The improper disposal of hazardous substances 

or fuels can cause health problems and lead to environmental damage. 

For additional information about environmental protection, visit the 

Rohde & Schwarz website. 

 

 

Instrucciones de seguridad elementales 

¡Es imprescindible leer y cumplir las siguientes instrucciones e 

informaciones de seguridad! 

El principio del grupo de empresas Rohde & Schwarz consiste en tener nuestros 

productos siempre al día con los estándares de seguridad y de ofrecer a nuestros 

clientes el máximo grado de seguridad. Nuestros productos y todos los equipos 

adicionales son siempre fabricados y examinados según las normas de 

seguridad vigentes. Nuestro sistema de garantía de calidad controla 

constantemente que sean cumplidas estas normas. El presente producto ha sido 

fabricado y examinado según el certificado de conformidad de la UE y ha salido 

de nuestra planta en estado impecable según los estándares técnicos de 

seguridad. Para poder preservar este estado y garantizar un funcionamiento libre 

de peligros, el usuario deberá atenerse a todas las indicaciones, informaciones 

de seguridad y notas de alerta. El grupo de empresas Rohde & Schwarz está 

siempre a su disposición en caso de que tengan preguntas referentes a estas 

informaciones de seguridad. 
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Además queda en la responsabilidad del usuario utilizar el producto en la forma 

debida. Este producto está destinado exclusivamente al uso en la industria y el 

laboratorio o, si ha sido expresamente autorizado, para aplicaciones de campo y 

de ninguna manera deberá ser utilizado de modo que alguna persona/cosa 

pueda sufrir daño. El uso del producto fuera de sus fines definidos o sin tener en 

cuenta las instrucciones del fabricante queda en la responsabilidad del usuario. 

El fabricante no se hace en ninguna forma responsable de consecuencias a 

causa del mal uso del producto.  

Se parte del uso correcto del producto para los fines definidos si el producto es 

utilizado conforme a las indicaciones de la correspondiente documentación del 

producto y dentro del margen de rendimiento definido (ver hoja de datos, 

documentación, informaciones de seguridad que siguen). El uso del producto 

hace necesarios conocimientos técnicos y ciertos conocimientos del idioma 

inglés. Por eso se debe tener en cuenta que el producto solo pueda ser operado 

por personal especializado o personas instruidas en profundidad con las 

capacidades correspondientes. Si fuera necesaria indumentaria de seguridad 

para el uso de productos de Rohde & Schwarz, encontraría la información debida 

en la documentación del producto en el capítulo correspondiente. Guarde bien 

las informaciones de seguridad elementales, así como la documentación del 

producto, y entréguelas a usuarios posteriores. 

Tener en cuenta las informaciones de seguridad sirve para evitar en lo posible 

lesiones o daños por peligros de toda clase. Por eso es imprescindible leer 

detalladamente y comprender por completo las siguientes informaciones de 

seguridad antes de usar el producto, y respetarlas durante el uso del producto. 

Deberán tenerse en cuenta todas las demás informaciones de seguridad, como 

p. ej. las referentes a la protección de personas, que encontrarán en el capítulo 

correspondiente de la documentación del producto y que también son de 

obligado cumplimiento. En las presentes informaciones de seguridad se recogen 

todos los objetos que distribuye el grupo de empresas Rohde & Schwarz bajo la 

denominación de "producto", entre ellos también aparatos, instalaciones así 

como toda clase de accesorios. Los datos específicos del producto figuran en la 

hoja de datos y en la documentación del producto. 
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Señalización de seguridad de los productos 

Las siguientes señales de seguridad se utilizan en los productos para advertir 

sobre riesgos y peligros. 

Símbolo Significado Símbolo Significado 

 

Aviso: punto de peligro general 

Observar la documentación del 
producto 

    Tensión de alimentación de 
PUESTA EN MARCHA / PARADA 

 

Atención en el manejo de 
dispositivos de peso elevado  

Indicación de estado de espera 
(standby) 

 

Peligro de choque eléctrico  Corriente continua (DC) 

 

Advertencia: superficie caliente  Corriente alterna (AC) 

 

Conexión a conductor de 
protección 

 Corriente continua / Corriente 
alterna (DC/AC) 

 

Conexión a tierra 
 

El aparato está protegido en su 
totalidad por un aislamiento doble 
(reforzado) 

 

Conexión a masa 

 

Distintivo de la UE para baterías y 
acumuladores 

Más información en la sección 
"Eliminación/protección del medio 
ambiente", punto 1. 

 

Aviso: Cuidado en el manejo de 
dispositivos sensibles a la 
electrostática (ESD) 

 

Distintivo de la UE para la 
eliminación por separado de 
dispositivos eléctricos y 
electrónicos 

Más información en la sección 
"Eliminación/protección del medio 
ambiente", punto 2. 

 

Advertencia: rayo láser 

Más información en la sección 
"Funcionamiento", punto 7. 

  

 

ManualsPlus.com

https://www.manualsplus.com/


Instrucciones de seguridad elementales 

1171.0000.52 - 08 Page 13 

Palabras de señal y su significado 

En la documentación del producto se utilizan las siguientes palabras de señal 

con el fin de advertir contra riesgos y peligros. 

 

Indica una situación de peligro que, si no se evita, 

causa lesiones graves o incluso la muerte. 

 

Indica una situación de peligro que, si no se evita, 

puede causar lesiones graves o incluso la muerte. 

 

Indica una situación de peligro que, si no se evita, 

puede causar lesiones leves o moderadas. 

 

Indica información que se considera importante, pero 

no en relación con situaciones de peligro; p. ej., avisos 

sobre posibles daños materiales.  

En la documentación del producto se emplea de forma 

sinónima el término CUIDADO. 

 

Las palabras de señal corresponden a la definición habitual para aplicaciones 

civiles en el área económica europea. Pueden existir definiciones diferentes a 

esta definición en otras áreas económicas o en aplicaciones militares. Por eso se 

deberá tener en cuenta que las palabras de señal aquí descritas sean utilizadas 

siempre solamente en combinación con la correspondiente documentación del 

producto y solamente en combinación con el producto correspondiente. La 

utilización de las palabras de señal en combinación con productos o 

documentaciones que no les correspondan puede llevar a interpretaciones 

equivocadas y tener por consecuencia daños en personas u objetos. 
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Estados operativos y posiciones de funcionamiento 

El producto solamente debe ser utilizado según lo indicado por el fabricante 

respecto a los estados operativos y posiciones de funcionamiento sin que se 

obstruya la ventilación. Si no se siguen las indicaciones del fabricante, pueden 

producirse choques eléctricos, incendios y/o lesiones graves con posible 

consecuencia de muerte. En todos los trabajos deberán ser tenidas en cuenta las 

normas nacionales y locales de seguridad del trabajo y de prevención de 

accidentes.  

1. Si no se convino de otra manera, es para los productos Rohde & Schwarz 

válido lo que sigue:  

como posición de funcionamiento se define por principio la posición con el 

suelo de la caja para abajo, modo de protección IP 2X, uso solamente en 

estancias interiores, utilización hasta 2000 m sobre el nivel del mar, transporte 

hasta 4500 m sobre el nivel del mar. Se aplicará una tolerancia de ±10 % 

sobre el voltaje nominal y de ±5 % sobre la frecuencia nominal. Categoría de 

sobrecarga eléctrica 2, índice de suciedad 2.  

2. No sitúe el producto encima de superficies, vehículos, estantes o mesas, que 

por sus características de peso o de estabilidad no sean aptos para él. Siga 

siempre las instrucciones de instalación del fabricante cuando instale y 

asegure el producto en objetos o estructuras (p. ej. paredes y estantes). Si se 

realiza la instalación de modo distinto al indicado en la documentación del 

producto, se pueden causar lesiones o, en determinadas circunstancias, 

incluso la muerte. 

3. No ponga el producto sobre aparatos que generen calor (p. ej. radiadores o 

calefactores). La temperatura ambiente no debe superar la temperatura 

máxima especificada en la documentación del producto o en la hoja de datos. 

En caso de sobrecalentamiento del producto, pueden producirse choques 

eléctricos, incendios y/o lesiones graves con posible consecuencia de muerte. 

Seguridad eléctrica 

Si no se siguen (o se siguen de modo insuficiente) las indicaciones del fabricante 

en cuanto a seguridad eléctrica, pueden producirse choques eléctricos, incendios 

y/o lesiones graves con posible consecuencia de muerte.  

1. Antes de la puesta en marcha del producto se deberá comprobar siempre que 

la tensión preseleccionada en el producto coincida con la de la red de 

alimentación eléctrica. Si es necesario modificar el ajuste de tensión, también 

se deberán cambiar en caso dado los fusibles correspondientes del producto.  
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2. Los productos de la clase de protección I con alimentación móvil y enchufe 

individual solamente podrán enchufarse a tomas de corriente con contacto de 

seguridad y con conductor de protección conectado. 

3. Queda prohibida la interrupción intencionada del conductor de protección, 

tanto en la toma de corriente como en el mismo producto. La interrupción 

puede tener como consecuencia el riesgo de que el producto sea fuente de 

choques eléctricos. Si se utilizan cables alargadores o regletas de enchufe, 

deberá garantizarse la realización de un examen regular de los mismos en 

cuanto a su estado técnico de seguridad. 

4. Si el producto no está equipado con un interruptor para desconectarlo de la 

red, o bien si el interruptor existente no resulta apropiado para la desconexión 

de la red, el enchufe del cable de conexión se deberá considerar como un 

dispositivo de desconexión.  

El dispositivo de desconexión se debe poder alcanzar fácilmente y debe estar 

siempre bien accesible. Si, p. ej., el enchufe de conexión a la red es el 

dispositivo de desconexión, la longitud del cable de conexión no debe superar 

3 m).  

Los interruptores selectores o electrónicos no son aptos para el corte de la red 

eléctrica. Si se integran productos sin interruptor en bastidores o 

instalaciones, se deberá colocar el interruptor en el nivel de la instalación. 

5. No utilice nunca el producto si está dañado el cable de conexión a red. 

Compruebe regularmente el correcto estado de los cables de conexión a red. 

Asegúrese, mediante las medidas de protección y de instalación adecuadas, 

de que el cable de conexión a red no pueda ser dañado o de que nadie pueda 

ser dañado por él, p. ej. al tropezar o por un choque eléctrico.  

6. Solamente está permitido el funcionamiento en redes de alimentación TN/TT 

aseguradas con fusibles de 16 A como máximo (utilización de fusibles de 

mayor amperaje solo previa consulta con el grupo de empresas Rohde & 

Schwarz). 

7. Nunca conecte el enchufe en tomas de corriente sucias o llenas de polvo. 

Introduzca el enchufe por completo y fuertemente en la toma de corriente. La 

no observación de estas medidas puede provocar chispas, fuego y/o lesiones. 

8. No sobrecargue las tomas de corriente, los cables alargadores o las regletas 

de enchufe ya que esto podría causar fuego o choques eléctricos. 

9. En las mediciones en circuitos de corriente con una tensión Ueff > 30 V se 

deberán tomar las medidas apropiadas para impedir cualquier peligro (p. ej. 

medios de medición adecuados, seguros, limitación de tensión, corte 

protector, aislamiento etc.). 
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10. Para la conexión con dispositivos informáticos como un PC o un ordenador 

industrial, debe comprobarse que éstos cumplan los estándares IEC60950-

1/EN60950-1 o IEC61010-1/EN 61010-1 válidos en cada caso. 

11. A menos que esté permitido expresamente, no retire nunca la tapa ni 

componentes de la carcasa mientras el producto esté en servicio. Esto pone a 

descubierto los cables y componentes eléctricos y puede causar lesiones, 

fuego o daños en el producto. 

12. Si un producto se instala en un lugar fijo, se deberá primero conectar el 

conductor de protección fijo con el conductor de protección del producto antes 

de hacer cualquier otra conexión. La instalación y la conexión deberán ser 

efectuadas por un electricista especializado. 

13. En el caso de dispositivos fijos que no estén provistos de fusibles, interruptor 

automático ni otros mecanismos de seguridad similares, el circuito de 

alimentación debe estar protegido de modo que todas las personas que 

puedan acceder al producto, así como el producto mismo, estén a salvo de 

posibles daños. 

14. Todo producto debe estar protegido contra sobretensión (debida p. ej. a una 

caída del rayo) mediante los correspondientes sistemas de protección. Si no, 

el personal que lo utilice quedará expuesto al peligro de choque eléctrico. 

15. No debe introducirse en los orificios de la caja del aparato ningún objeto que 

no esté destinado a ello. Esto puede producir cortocircuitos en el producto y/o 

puede causar choques eléctricos, fuego o lesiones. 

16. Salvo indicación contraria, los productos no están impermeabilizados (ver 

también el capítulo "Estados operativos y posiciones de funcionamiento", 

punto 1). Por eso es necesario tomar las medidas necesarias para evitar la 

entrada de líquidos. En caso contrario, existe peligro de choque eléctrico para 

el usuario o de daños en el producto, que también pueden redundar en 

peligro para las personas. 

17. No utilice el producto en condiciones en las que pueda producirse o ya se 

hayan producido condensaciones sobre el producto o en el interior de éste, 

como p. ej. al desplazarlo de un lugar frío a otro caliente. La entrada de agua 

aumenta el riesgo de choque eléctrico. 

18. Antes de la limpieza, desconecte por completo el producto de la alimentación 

de tensión (p. ej. red de alimentación o batería). Realice la limpieza de los 

aparatos con un paño suave, que no se deshilache. No utilice bajo ningún 

concepto productos de limpieza químicos como alcohol, acetona o diluyentes 

para lacas nitrocelulósicas. 
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4. En caso de que durante el trato del producto se formen sustancias peligrosas 

o combustibles que deban tratarse como residuos especiales (p. ej. 

refrigerantes o aceites de motor con intervalos de cambio definidos), deben 

tenerse en cuenta las indicaciones de seguridad del fabricante de dichas 

sustancias y las normas regionales de eliminación de residuos. Tenga en 

cuenta también en caso necesario las indicaciones de seguridad especiales 

contenidas en la documentación del producto. La eliminación incorrecta de 

sustancias peligrosas o combustibles puede causar daños a la salud o daños 

al medio ambiente. 

Se puede encontrar más información sobre la protección del medio ambiente en 

la página web de Rohde & Schwarz. 
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Safety Instructions for Antennas 

 
Make sure that antennas are set up at an appropriate location. Furthermore, make sure 
that antennas are correctly assembled and installed, and that they are inspected at regu-
lar intervals.  

If the mast or parts of a damaged antenna break off, this may result in personal injury or 
even death. 

National regulations and standards regarding the installation and operation of antenna 
systems have to be complied with. In Germany, relevant regulations are DIN 57855/VDE 
0855, for example. 

All of the safety instructions described here must be observed in order to avoid damage 
to antennas and allow problems to be detected at an early stage. Make these safety ins-
tructions available to your service personnel. 

Observe wind speeds at installation site 

Antennas from Rohde & Schwarz are designed to withstand the wind speeds or dynamic 
pressures specified in the relevant data sheets. 

The wind speed depends, among other things, on the conditions prevailing at the site of 
installation: 

● The wind speed increases with the altitude of the installation site.  
● The wind load increases at exposed installation sites where compressions of the air 

flow and turbulences may occur (e.g. on high-rise buildings, isolated mountain ridges 
or in narrow canyons). 

To estimate the maximum wind load that may occur, make a survey of the antenna site, 
if necessary, or use modeling to determine excessive wind loads. 

The actual dynamic wind pressure may grow significantly if the wind carries water 
(rainstorm, typhoon, etc.) or sand (sandstorm). The specified dynamic pressure must not 
be exceeded under any circumstances. Specified wind speeds are derived from the dy-
namic pressure prevailing with dry, uncontaminated air. 

Mobile use 

Vibration and shock loads during mobile use must not exceed the applicable data sheet 
specifications. Depending on the degree and duration of the loading, vibration and shock 
may shorten the product life. 
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Shipborne use 

For shipborne applications, only antennas suitable and approved for such applications 
and specifically protected against corrosion and splashwater may be used. 

Rules to be observed when setting up an antenna 

Antennas should be mounted exclusively in their intended operating position. 

When mounting an antenna on a supporting structure (mast, foundation, etc.), make su-
re that the flanges used have the dimensions specified in the manual and provide the 
required clearance for accommodating connectors and ventilation. 

It must be ensured that the forces active at the interface between an antenna or array of 
antennas and its supporting structure are safely and reliably absorbed by this structure, 
which consists of a mast/masts or foundation, etc. and the fastening elements. Depen-
ding on applicable regulations, this capability may have to be demonstrated. 

Rules to be observed during inspection and repair 

Antennas from Rohde & Schwarz are designed for long and trouble-free operation and 
minimum maintenance. 

WARNING! Never enter the danger zone surrounding transmit antennas while the an-
tennas are switched on. Electromagnetic radiation may jeopardize your health. 
Switch off transmit antennas before each inspection or repair.  

WARNING! Only climb suitably designed and equipped antenna masts. Climbing a mast 
not intended for this purpose may result in bodily injuries and/or cause damage to the 
mast. When climbing an antenna mast, it is essential that all the required safety precau-
tions be taken, e.g. wearing safety belts and helmets. 

Unless specified otherwise, inspections are required at yearly intervals and after exposu-
re to wind loads exceeding 100 km/h. Make the following checks: 

● Is there any visible damage on the mast and/or its anchoring/guying? 
Is the mast guying correctly pretensioned? 

● Are all screw connections on the antenna flange (accessible from the mast) properly 
tightened? 

● Is there any visible damage on supporting antenna parts or on weld seams (check 
from the mast head)? 
Check the more distant parts using binoculars. 

● Is the antenna surface or varnishing damaged?  
Repair if necessary. 

● Are antenna connectors or grounding connectors corroded? 
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● Are antenna parts, in particular insulators, contaminated? 
If necessary, clean contaminated parts using warm water and a commercial, mild 
cleaning agent (e.g. a soap-based product). 

● Are ventilation holes open and free from contamination? Are ventilation elements in-
tact? 

If you suspect that any antenna parts, screw connections or attachments might be da-
maged, immediately request an inspection from your local Rohde & Schwarz service 
center. In the meantime, take appropriate safety precautions. 

 

Indicaciones de seguridad para antenas 

 
Las antenas deben instalarse en el lugar correcto, deben ser montadas correctamente e 
inspeccionadas con regularidad.  

Pueden producirse lesiones o incluso la muerte si se quiebra el mástil o piezas indivi-
duales de una antena dañada. 

Debe cumplirse la normativa aplicable en territorio nacional para la instalación y funcio-
namiento de instalaciones de antenas. En Alemania se aplican, entre otras, las normas 
DIN 57855 /  
VDE 0855. 

Observe las siguientes indicaciones de seguridad para evitar o detectar a tiempo posi-
bles daños en las antenas. Ponga estas indicaciones de seguridad a disposición del 
personal de mantenimiento. 

Tener en cuenta las velocidades del viento en el lugar de instalación 

Las antenas de Rohde & Schwarz están dimensionadas para las velocidades del viento 
y presiones dinámicas indicadas en las especificaciones técnicas. 

La velocidad del viento depende, entre otros factores, del lugar de instalación: 

● La velocidad del viento aumenta cuanto mayor sea la altura del lugar de instalación.  
● La carga de viento aumenta en lugares de instalación muy expuestos donde pueden 

producirse compresiones del flujo de aire y turbulencias (p. ej. rascacielos, crestas 
de montaña expuestas, cañones estrechos). 
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Para evaluar la carga de viento máxima que puede producirse, deberá examinarse en 
caso necesario el lugar de instalación o determinarse los excesos de carga mediante 
ensayos piloto. 

La presión dinámica del viento puede aumentar notoriamente si va acompañado de 
agua (tormenta con lluvia, vientos huracanados, etc.) o arena (tormenta de arena). En 
ningún caso puede sobrepasarse la presión dinámica especificada. Las velocidades del 
viento indicadas son magnitudes derivadas de la presión dinámica con aire puro y seco. 

Utilización móvil 

Las cargas de vibración y choque que se producen con la utilización móvil no deben 
sobrepasar los valores indicados en las especificaciones técnicas. Estas cargas provo-
can, dependiendo del grado y duración de la carga, que se reduzca la vida útil del pro-
ducto. 

Utilización en barcos 

En caso que las antenas se utilicen en barcos, deben usarse solo aquellas versiones 
adecuadas y autorizadas al efecto con un grado elevado de protección contra la corro-
sión y las salpicaduras de agua. 

A tener en cuenta durante el montaje 

Las antenas solo deben montarse en el lugar previsto para el uso. 

Durante la colocación del mástil asegurarse de que las bridas tienen las dimensiones 
especificadas en el manual y que se crean los espacios libres correspondientes para 
conexiones o ventilación. 

Los mástiles, base, etc. y los medios de sujeción deben ser capaces de absorber de 
forma segura las fuerzas indicadas para la superficie de contacto. Dependiendo de la 
normativa aplicable, bajo determinadas circunstancias deberá realizarse una comproba-
ción de esta capacidad. 

A tener en cuenta durante la inspección y reparación 

Las antenas de Rohde & Schwarz están diseñadas para funcionar sin problemas duran-
te largos periodos con un mantenimiento mínimo. 

¡ADVERTENCIA! Nunca entre en la zona de peligro de las antenas emisoras mientras 
éstas estén conectadas. La radiación electromagnética puede provocar daños en la sa-
lud. Antes de cualquier inspección o reparación desconecte las antenas emisoras.  
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¡ADVERTENCIA! No suba a los mástiles de las antenas a no ser que éstos sean ade-
cuados para ello. Subir a un mástil no adecuado puede provocar daños y lesiones. Para 
subir a los mástiles de las antenas tomar todas las precauciones de seguridad necesa-
rias, p. ej. arneses y cascos de seguridad. 

Si no se especifica lo contrario, las inspecciones deben realizarse anualmente o tras 
cargas de viento superiores a 100 km/h. Se debe comprobar lo siguiente: 

● Daños visibles en el mástil y sus anclajes. 
Tensión previa correcta en las sujeciones del mástil. 

● Ajuste correcto de todas las uniones roscadas en la zona de la brida de la antena 
(accesible desde el mástil). 

● Daños visibles en todas las piezas del soporte de la antena y en los cordones de 
soldadura (comprobar desde el cabezal del mástil). 
En las piezas más alejadas realizar la comprobación visual con unos prismáticos. 

● Daños en la superficie de la antena o en el barnizado.  
En caso necesario, reparar los daños. 

● Corrosión en los conectores de la antena y conectores a masa. 
● Suciedad en las piezas de la antena, especialmente en los aisladores. 

En caso necesario, limpiar con agua caliente y un producto de limpieza suave con-
vencional (p. ej. un producto a base de jabón). 

● Los orificios de ventilación están limpios y abiertos y los elementos de ventilación no 
presentan daños. 

Si se sospecha que una pieza, unión roscada o sujeción de la antena está dañada, soli-
citar inmediatamente una inspección al servicio técnico de Rohde & Schwarz corres-
pondiente y tomar las medidas de protección necesarias. 
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1 Description
The test antenna R&S EVS-Z3 has been designed for measuring ILS localizer,
ILS glideslope, and VOR signals.

Two sets of antenna rods are included to cover the ILS/LLZ and VOR, and the
ILS/GL frequency band.

The R&S EVS-Z3 is delivered disassembled with the following components:
● 2 short rods
● 2 long rods
● Antenna head
● Antenna cable, 5m
● Telescopic mast (monopole)
● Manual

A weatherproof carrying bag (R&S EVS-Z4 option) is available for safe transport
of up to two antennas (order number 5200.9999.00).
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2 Assembling the Antenna
The R&S EVS-Z3 is delivered disassembled and must be assembled before use.

Setting up the pole
The antenna pole should be set up in a strictly vertical position. A bull's eye
spirit level attached to the pole indicates the correct position.
If possible, select a location within direct sight of the transmitter.
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Preparing the antenna head

1. Screw the antenna head into the monopole
until it locks.

2. Turn the telescopic elements of the pole to
adjust the height of the antenna head.

Connecting the elements with the head

Two antenna elements are included with the R&S EVS-Z3 for each range:
● Two long rods for the 110 MHz range
● Two short rods for the 330 MHz range

► Insert the antenna elements on the side of the antenna head using the snap-in
connectors.
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3 Putting the Antenna into Operation

Risk of fatal injury due to high voltage
When setting up, operating, or dismanteling the antenna, stay away from
high voltage cables and beware of thunderstorms.
High voltages may be transmitted to the antenna and cause fatal injuries to
persons nearby.
Also read and observe the "Basic Safety Instructions" delivered as a printed
brochure with the instrument.

Connecting the antenna to the R&S EVS300

1. Connect the antenna cable to the BNC connector at the bottom of the antenna
head.

2. Fix the antenna cable to the antenna head using the supplied velcro strip.

3. Connect the antenna cable to the R&S EVS300.
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4 Functional Test
This chapter provides information on executing performance tests. The required
equipment, the test procedure and the detailed test goals are described.

4.1 Test Equipment

Item Type of equip-
ment

Recommended characteristics or features Recommended
model

1 Vector Network
Analyzer

9 kHz to minimum 1 GHz e. g. R&S ZVRE,
R&S ZNB

2 RF-Cable Length 5 m, Cable type RG400, Connector N
to BNC

 

3 Calibration kit Open, short and match for one port calibration e. g. R&S ZV-Z170
N (male),
1317.7683.02

4.2 Test Setup

To set up the performance test

1. Screw the antenna head into the (fixed) monopole until it locks.

2. Connect the N connector of the RF cable to port1 of the network analyzer.

3. Connect the BNC connector of the RF cable to the output jack of the antenna.

4. During the measurement procedure, make sure that no (metallic) objects are
located within a radius of 3 meters in every direction.

 

 

 

Test Setup
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4.3 Performance Test of Return Loss at 108 MHz to
118 MHz Range

To perform the test

1. Adjust the network analyzer settings:
● Source Power: 0 dBm
● Ref. Level: 0 dB
● Ref. Attenuator: 0 dB
● Center frequency: fcenter = 113 MHz
● Span: 150 MHz

2. Insert the long antenna rods on the side of the antenna head using the snap-
in connectors.

3. On the network analyzer, set markers at:
● 108 MHz
● 113 MHz
● 118 MHz

4. Measure the S11 parameter. It should be ≤ -8 dB (see Figure 4-1).

5. On the network analyzer, change the frequency range to:
● fstart = 108 MHz
● fstop = 118 MHz

6. Set the marker to maximum mode.

7. Measure the S11 parameter. It should be ≤ -8 dB (see Figure 4-1).

Figure 4-1: Typical return loss at 108 MHz to 118 MHz range

 

Performance Test of Return Loss at 108 MHz to 118 MHz Range
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4.4 Performance Test of Return Loss at 320 MHz to
340 MHz Range

To perform the test

1. Adjust the network analyzer settings:
● Source Power: 0 dBm
● Ref. Level: 0 dB
● Ref. Attenuator: 0 dB
● Center frequency: fcenter = 330 MHz
● Span: 150 MHz

2. Insert the short antenna rods on the side of the antenna head using the snap-
in connectors.

3. On the network analyzer, set markers at:
● 320 MHz
● 330 MHz
● 340 MHz

4. Measure the S11 parameter. It should be ≤ -12 dB (see Figure 4-2).

5. On the network analyzer, change the frequency range to:
● fstart = 320 MHz
● fstop = 340 MHz

6. Set the marker to maximum mode.

7. Measure the S11 parameter. It should be ≤ -12 dB (see Figure 4-2).

Figure 4-2: Typical return loss at 320 MHz to 330 MHz range

 

Performance Test of Return Loss at 320 MHz to 340 MHz Range
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